A10550 TRAM REDUCER

TRAM MOTOR
OEM : ;
OUTPUT SHAFT 1 N k PARKING BRAKE BLEEDER
OEM KEYS £ [0 | 7/16 SERVICE SERVICE BRAKE BLEEDER
/] @f/ ‘ Y BRAKE PORT SHI
NI P79 97R 9/16 PARK o,
TRAM REDUCER A ,’,l’,lflfl‘ : LaLA0IA 4|  BRAKE PORT
Y Lg % AB,C.D
- W55y
/ = &
T
| OEM OEM
J REDUCER REDUCER
MOUNT MOUNT
G,Hl 11/16 COOLANT
OUT PORT
11/16 COOLANT
IN PORT
[TEM__QTY. ___ DESCRPTION |
A 2 5/8 X 3 12 GRADE 8 NF BOLT
B 4 5/8 SAE GRADE 9 FLAT WASHER
C 2 5/8 SAE GRADE 9 LOCK WASHER
D 2 5/8 GRADE 8 NF NUT
E 8 3/8-24 NYLON LOCK NUT
F 1 DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY
PT# B2200 X 11 X 2 1/2
G P 1/2 X 1 1/2 GRADE 8 NC BOLT
H D) 1/2 SAE GRADE 9 FLAT WASHER
| 2 1/2 SAE GRADE 9 LOCK WASHER
J 2 FAB 1174 SPACER

The information contained in this print is the Property of Highland
Machinery and is intended for the use of the recipient (s) for it was
originally supplied. Any unauthorized distribution or reproduction
of this print or the equipment depicted is prohibited.

Highlong "Machinery jm— S0 e

P.0. BOX 1190 PHONE:(304)465-3205 ~ | 7730102 o NIS] K
OAK HILL, WV 25901 FAX:(304)465-3296 WBPARTS488 '




A@gBRAKE ND. 83085 CUTAWAY VIEW l

D6 @
v @A

@...—

O
27)
S, —
D
(25)
24
23
Y
113  D-RINGS

114 ASSEWMBLY BOLTS
T ASSEWBLY TORGRK: 159-175 FT L9S) BOLTS TO B LUBRICATED.
T FLANGE TORQUE: 38-65 FT LSS; BOLTS TO BE  LUBRICATED
DRE INSERTING PLLKG, FILL THREAD CAVITY WITH HIGH TEMPERATURE LITHIUM l'i!EASt

TEST PROCEDURE:
S TR e e e OO ML o g s e sacsser s
23 SERVICE PISTON FROD. PRESSURE CHECK AT 1400 PSI FOR 15 SECONDS. MO IS5 IN PRESSIRE ALLOVED
24 FALLSAFE RELCASE PRESSURE: SLOWLY TO THE SRAXE FROM @ PST UNTIC
25 FANSAE CONALT P s 3 5% P31 i
THEN SLOWLY BE]

|

O
PRESSURE UNIR. FREE RUTATION OF
NIV NORE THAN 00 PST (CSS THAN THE RELEASE PRESSLRE AROVE.
S, SRAKE SLOVLY INCREASE THE PRESSURE T
RANGE: 20-30 PSIRECORD PRESSURE.
T0 THE SERVICE BRAKE
DUCE PRESSINE UNTIL THE SHAFT ROTATES FREELY.

€l INPUT
SSURE| RATED |RELEASE|  ¢qnoEreiaL > [DESIONER SCALE [PART
e oI PRI TO e PR SR I Tae DATA M. CRAVFORD 10750 8308S

e

SIDE_FIT

g__ BRAKE NUMBER B3085 PARTS LIST |
1TEN PARY DESCRIPTION oTY
(3| Ba08e _ [HOUSING T
2 | 36384 _ |COMPRESSION SPRING LX)
3| 36385 |COMPRESSION SPRING LX)
4 83398 ARING | 3
S 83397 ARIN
3 3150 P 3
7 4113 |RETAINING R 3
8 (- 83090 3
S 33772 MARY DPISC
D 4345 _|RDTAT] c 4
1 3771 TATIONARY DISC k<
[12 7452 |HEX PLUG E
3 33773 RY DISC 3
[14] B4216 _ [D-RING L
S| B3142__ |0-RING
&1 63093 |PISTON - FAILSAFE
17} 83141 ID-RING I
5] 83255  |PISTON - SERVICE 1]
S| 83394 |BEARING CUP Yy
[80]__"83355 __ |BEARING CONE L
[@1] 83299 |RETAINING RING )
22 ©4110 _ [SOCKET HD SCREW €
23| 94009 |STUD =
[84] 3401 IrLaNGE 3
5] 83147  |DiL_SEAL 3
te_?_ 83657 ___|BACKUP RING
(271 38692 |O-RING
[@8] 32450 |D-RING E
[25] 83556 |BACKUP RING
[30] 8enz _ |vex BOLT €
IS1| 83680 (waASHER
32| 83006 |POWER PLATE
(33| 63137 TORGUE_PIN €
34| 83260 [COMPRESSION SPRING 4
35| 28435 |PROTECTIVE PLUG
|36 35306 |PROTECTIVE PLUG
137 | BLEEDER 2
38| 63296 |O-RING 3
[391 28435 |PROTECTIVE PLUG 4
<
VAN >
& <
&
S S
& ‘%’36\
QSJ% QQQQ-Q
O
<
RS JB3] 20368 [ADSED NOIE 14 1034
RS | B2 22368 |FAILSATE BATEY TIRQIE vAS 570 [11-03-04] S.18
RS } B1] 22368 |ADDED €S SHEEY 1-03-04] S.JS |
KAD| A | 22208 [RELEASE FIR 3] 10-04] Nbc |
oxrisys| ECO DESCRIPTION DATE )
. £5 DRAVING | CS 83085 _g—'"'ﬁ;-".;.-g,, . e
CC_ RAVING | CC_83085 | Sai A n e s 0, Gy
53.000] 1400 |48.,000] 445 |07 PARALLEL |PROJECT [DATE _[FART NARE

4552 [18-28-03| MULTI-DISC WET BRAKE W/SERVICE




AUSCO 83085 BRAKE HEAD

* MASTER CYLINDER BY-PASS LINE

HOSE SIZES

# SIZE
RELEASE PRESSURE 450 PSI
531601-5 PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE SET AT 650-700 PSI  No reEn eTURNS O By pacs LiNES 4 | 1/4° HOSE
531873-5 SEQUENCE VALVE SET AT 500 PSI CAN BE INCORPORATED WITH THIS 6 | 3/8° HOSE
8 | 172" HOSE
MAIN RELIEF O ® 12 | 3/4* HOSE
VALVE H9002 R J 16 1° _ HOSE
1 !
PARK BRAKE 9 F —©
INLET 9/16-20
SERVICE BRAKE u
INLET 7/16-20 ———
COOLANT OUT ey B
374 SAE POWER ASSIST © @5 '_I_‘-
m MASTER CYLINDER —
2 Hous-2 —O ﬁ)) HYDRAULIC PUMP | =
3/8°
ORIFICE
HS149
o ”
olo |7 |
P1 o
[0}
SEQUENCE | p2 J e
VALVE - ) ) ©
- ! — P V.
WET BRAKE 931873-5 — N ] N
AUSCO CC83085
COOLANT IN CODLER
3/4 SAE DUMP IN-LINE )] ) Py TUBE
Ay U vaLve FILTER —— @
570087-6 530553-37 W INLET
d Q o
< FLOW CONTROL
503044-8 =
® ] (@4 sae (@ ]
A E . -
D o (@] «(e]] ) ?
gr?slﬁ\ig-ao l;‘:[: f@ SAE @ﬂ pJ
€ PRESSURE ® . < OPTIONAL: COOLER TUBE
REDUCING (@]« (@])] ) THIS IS THE TUBING
P VALVE - > < @® ACROSS THE FRONT OF
531601-5 (@) s« (@) ) THE MACHINE IN WHICH
oy o THE BUCKET SWIVEL PIN
@ 8 =1=1 EARS ARE WELDED TO.
I T —® OUTLET
— \ IN ORDER TO USE THIS
BRAKE RELEASE 0 L - @/ YOU MUST WELD (@
VALVE 571912-9 Y SLEEVES INTD THE
® TUBING AT THE 11:00
0‘CLOCK POSITION
HAND PUMP TOWARDS THE
H9001 OPERATORS DECK.

@)
&

COOLANT FOLW MUST BE
IN THE S TO 14 GPM RANGE

~

THE ORFICE FITTING MUST BE INSTALL
P CORRECTLY INTOD THE HYDRAULIC TANK IN
ORDER TO PROVIDE PROPER COOLANT FLOW.

The information contained in this print is the Property of Highland
\Machinery and is intended for the use of the recipient (s) for it was
originally supplied. Any unauthorized distribution or reproduction
of this print or the equipment depicted is prohibited.

OAK HILL, WV

P.0.BOX 1190

Highland{Machinery

PHONE:(304)465-3295
FAX:(304)465-3296

25901

DESC.:

PIPING DIAGRAM AUSCO SCOOP WET BRAKE

DATE:

3-2-06

SCALE:

NONE

REVISIONS: changed

cooler

WWETBRAKEHYD DR

lines

JK




— HIGHLAND MACHINERY CORPORATION
ncllident — POST OFFICE BOX 1190 » OAK HILL, WV 25801
—_— — OFFICE 485-3206 » FAX 465-3266

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR
THE HMC 83085 WET BRAKE ONTO
THE A10550 SERIES SCOOP TRAM REDUCER

The middle drive shaft will be disconnected and removed from the machine.
The rear drive shaft will need to be disconnected from the tram reducer.

You will then need to unbolt the tram reducer and motor from the machine deck.
This will be necessary in order to slide the motor and reducer assembly back far
enough to allow clearance to install the wet brake onto the output shaft of the
tram reducer.

Both existing dry disc, park and service brake heads will need to be removed
from the tram reducer.

The existing yoke or output flange and brake disc will then need to be removed
from the tram reducer. (This is the yoke facing the center section of the
machine.)

Before installing the new brake unit onto the output shaft, you will need to
remove all the paint from the bolt face area where the original disk brake heads
were mounted. This is necessary to ensure a good mounting surface between
the new brake and mounting face of the tram reducer.

You will then slide the new brake head (p/n HMC 83085) onto the output shaft
splines of the tram reducer. NOTE: The brake bleeder ports will be in the up-
right position. Align all four bolt-mounting holes of the wet brake with the bolt
holes in the tram reducer.

You will install two (2) 5/8" x 3 2" grade 8 bolts in the 10:00 and 11:00
positioned bolt holes. These two (2) bolts will require the use of two (2) spacers
(p/n FAB1174) between the brake head and the tram reducer. This is to
compensate for the off set in the tram reducer housing.

There will then be one (1) ¥2” x 1 2" grade 8 bolt installed in the 2:00
positioned bolt hole and one (1) ¥2” x 3 %2" bolt in the 1:00 positioned bolt hole.



10.

11.

12.

13.

To prevent binding, run the bolts in alternately until snug, then torque the 12"
bolts to 80 — 90 ft Ibs (lubed) and the 5/8" bolts to 158 — 175 ft Ibs (lubed).

The motor, reducer, and brake assembly can then be aligned with the bolt holes
in the machine deck. Install all bolts and torque to proper specifications.

The existing rear drive shaft can then be attached to the yoke on the tram
reducer.

You will then install the new middie drive shaft (p/n B2200 X 11 X 2 ¥2). The
flange on the drive shaft will slide onto the studs on the wet brake flange.
Install 8 pc 3/8” — 24 nuts and tighten.

Hydraulic porting:

7/16 — 20 will be the service brake inlet

9/16 — 20 will be the park or emergency brake inlet
The coolant inlet port will be the bottom 34" SAE port
The coolant outlet will be the top 34” SAE port

* ¥ X X

* This will complete the brake installation. You will need to refer to the hydraulic
schematic to complete the hydraulic hosing.



